

No. 17058 and No. 17059

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FOOD MACHINERY & CHEMICAL
CORPORATION, a Corporation,
operated as WESTVACO MINERAL
PRODUCTS DIVISION,

and
J. R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a
Corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

W. S. MEADER and MAY MEADER,
husband and wife,

Appellees.

Reply Brief of Appellees

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

Louis F. Racine, Jr.
P. O. Box 1243
Pocatello, Idaho

Hugh C. Maguire, Jr.
Spaulding Bldg.
Pocatello, Idaho

Attorneys For Appellees

FILED

FEB 7 1961

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

No. 17058 and No. 17059

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FOOD MACHINERY & CHEMICAL
CORPORATION, a Corporation,
operated as WESTVACO MINERAL
PRODUCTS DIVISION,

and

J. R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a
Corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

W. S. MEADER and MAY MEADER,
husband and wife,

Appellees.

Reply Brief of Appellees

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

Louis F. Racine, Jr.

P. O. Box 1243

Pocatello, Idaho

Hugh C. Maguire, Jr.

Spaulding Bldg.

Pocatello, Idaho

Attorneys For Appellees

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Opening Statement	1-2
Statement of Facts	2-6
Argument	1-54
I. It is not the function of this honorable court to search the trial record for conflicting circumstantial evidence and to reverse the judgment entered on a jury verdict on a theory that the proof gives equal support to inconsistent and uncertain inferences.....	7-17
II. Inferences made from probative facts do not constitute legal speculations, if the inferences are probabilities by test of common judgment, and speculation is not involved merely because a choice of inferences is possible from the probative facts.....	18-23
III. The ultimate weight to be given testimony of experts is a question to be determined by the jury; and there is no rule of law requiring the jury to surrender their judgment or to give a controlling influence to the opinion of scientific witnesses.....	23-27
IV. No prejudicial error was committed by the Court in admissions of evidence or in rulings on evidence or in the giving of instructions; and the Appellants were not prejudiced in the conduct of the trial in any manner as to authorize reversal on this appeal.....	27-54
Conclusion	54-55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
Amphtheatres, Inc. v. Portland Metals, 198 P. 2d 847.....	47
Bratt v. Western Air Lines, CCA 10, 155 Fed. 2d 850.....	19
Carscallen v. Coeur d'Alene and St. Joe Transportation Co., 15 Ida. 444, 98 P. 622.....	24
Doctor's Hospital, Inc. v. Badgley, 156 Fed. 2d 569.....	18
Edmunds v. Jellef, 127 Atl. 2d 152.....	53
E. K. Wood LumberCo. v. Anderson, CCA 9, 81 Fed. 2d 161.....	9
Fegels Construction Co. v. McLaughlin Construction Co., CCA 9, 205 Fed. 637.....	9
Jacob v. New York City, 315 U. S. 752, 754.....	25
Kelley v. National Lead Co., 210 SW 2d 728 (1948).....	49
Koseris, v. J. R. Simplot Co., Ida. 352 P. 2d 235.....	47, 48
Kyle v. Swift & Co., 4CCA 229 F. 2d 887.....	21
McNichols, v. J. R. Simplot Co., 74 Ida. 321, 262 P. 2d 1012.....	47, 49
Miami Coal Co. v. Luce, 76 Ind. App. 245, 131 N.E. 824.....	8
Michalic v. Cleveland Tankers, Inc. — US —, 5 L. Ed. 2d 20, 29 Law Weekly 4001.....	25
Morgan v. Tigh Ten Oil Co., 77 SE 2d 683, 238 NC. 185 (1953).....	49
Mullen v. Jennings, 141 Kan. 421, 41 Pac. 2d 753.....	49
National Lead Co. v. Shuft, CCA 8, 196 Fed. 2d 610.....	18
Newberry v. Crandell, CCA 9, 171 Fed. 2d 281.....	19
Permanente Metals Corp. v. Pista, et al, CCA 9, 154 Fed. 2d 568.....	49

Reynolds v. Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Co., 174 Fed. 2d 673 (10 CCA).....	53
Roddy v. State, 64 Ida. 137, 139 P. 2d 1005.....	53
Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co., 352 U.S. 500.....	8, 26
Sam Finley, Inc. v. Russell, 42 SE 2d 452 (1947).....	49
Sentilles v. Inter-Caribbean Shipping Corp., 4 L. Ed 2d 142, 361 U.S. 107.....	7, 24, 25
Spalter v. Four-Wheel Brake Service Co., Calif., 222 P. 2d 307.....	22
Splinter v. City of Nampa, 74 Ida. 1. 256 P. 2d 215.....	25
Sullivan v. Boston Elevated R. Co., 185 Mass. 602, 71 NE 90.....	8
Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union R. Co., 321 U.S. 29, 35.....	8
The Conqueror, 166 U.S. 110, 41 L. Ed. 937.....	24
United Verde Copper Co. v. Jordan, et al, 14 Fed. 2d 299.....	49
Volata v. Berthelet Fuel & Supply Co., 36 NW 2d 97.....	49
Wardrop v. City of Manhattan Beach, Calif., 326 P. 2d. 15.....	19
Wilkerson v. McCarthy, 336 U.S. 53, 57, 69 S. Ct. 413, 415, 93 L. Ed. 497.....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

	Page
Idaho Code, Section 52-101.....	50
Idaho Code, Section 52-111.....	49

TEXTS

20 Am. Jur. Evidence, 391, Section 438.....	53
20 Am. Jur. Evidence, Section 1189.....	20
22 Am. Jur., Section 1049, Page 888.....	51
32 CJS, Evidence, Section 1039.....	20
4 Wigmore on Evidence, 352, Section 1198 (3rd Edition, 1940).....	53
4 Wigmore on Evidence, 354, Section 1198 (3rd Edition, 1940).....	53
4 Wigmore on Evidence, 437, Section 1230, (3rd Edition, 1940).....	53
5 Wigmore on Evidence, 393, Section 1532 (3rd Edition, 1940).....	53

No. 17058 and No. 17059
